
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

CABINET 
 
TUESDAY, 7 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
10.00 AM COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, LEWES 
 
 
MEMBERSHIP -  Councillor Keith Glazier (Chair)  

Councillors Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, Claire Dowling, 
Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 

 
A G E N D A  
 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023  (Pages 3 - 6) 

 
2.   Apologies for absence   

 
3.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosures by all members present of personal interests in matters on the agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct. 

 
4.   Urgent items   

Notification of items which the Chair considers to be urgent and proposes to take at the 
appropriate part of the agenda. Any members who wish to raise urgent items are asked, 
wherever possible, to notify the Chair before the start of the meeting. In so doing, they 
must state the special circumstances which they consider justify the matter being 
considered urgent. 

 
5.   RPPR update - 2024/25 next steps and Medium Term Financial Plan  (Pages 7 - 32) 

Report by the Chief Executive.  
 

6.   Any other items considered urgent by the Chair   
 

7.   To agree which items are to be reported to the County Council   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Assistant Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 30 October 2023 
 
Contact Georgina Seligmann, Governance and Democracy Manager 
01273 481955 
Email: georgina.seligmann@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
 
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website and the record archived. The live broadcast is 
accessible at: www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 28 
September 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley    

 
   Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

Councillor Bennett  - Items 5,6 and 8 (minutes 17,18 and 20) 
Councillor Collier  - Items 5 and 6 (minutes 17 and 18) 
Councillor Claire Dowling - Item 8 (minute 20) 
Councillor Field  - Item 6 and 8 (minutes 18 and 20) 
Councillor Hilton  - Item 6, 7 and 8 (minutes 18, 19 and 20) 
Councillor Howell  - Item 7 (minute 19) 
Councillor Maples  - Item 8 (minute 20) 
Councillor Maynard  - Item 6 and 7 (minute 18 and 19) 
Councillor Stephen Shing - Item 6 and 8 (minute 18 and 20) 
Councillor Shuttleworth - Item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Standley  - Item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Swansborough - Item 5 (minute 17) 
Councillor Tutt   - Item 5 and 6 (minutes 17 and 18) 
Councillor Webb  - Items 5, 6 and 7 (minutes 17, 18 and 19) 

 
 
15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 18 JULY 2023  
 
15.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 18 July 2023 were agreed as a correct 
record.  
 
16. REPORTS  
 
16.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book.  
 
17. COUNCIL MONITORING QUARTER 1  
 
17.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 
17.2  It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the latest monitoring position for the Council; 
 

2) note the addition of the new Prudential Indicators information at Appendix 2 of the 
report  
 

3) undertake a broader engagement exercise in autumn 2023 to inform RPPR planning 
for 2024/25 and beyond.  
 

Reason 
 
17.3 The report sets out the Council’s position and year-end projections for the Council Plan 
targets, Revenue Budget, Capital Programme, and Savings Plan, together with Risks at the end 
of June 2023. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 
 

 

 
18. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE  
 
18.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive.  
 
18.2 It was RESOLVED to:  
 

1) note the report of the Local Government Association’s Corporate Peer Challenge 
(Appendix 1 of the report) and agreed its publication; and 
 
2) publish the Council’s response to the recommendations within it, as set out in 
Appendix 2 of the report. 
 

Reason 
 
18.3 As a key part of its sector-led support programme, the Local Government Association 
(LGA) offers a Corporate Peer Challenge (CPC) to all councils, approximately every five years. 
LGA CPCs are intended to be a robust and effective continuous improvement tool managed and 
delivered by the sector, for the sector, with local government officers and members – as ‘peers’ 
- at the heart of the process. They help councils with their development by providing a 
‘practitioner perspective’ and ‘critical friend’ challenge. 
 
18.4 Following discussions with the LGA, East Sussex County Council (ESCC) commissioned 
a CPC to take place in June 2023, including a site visit from 20-23 June. The review offered a 
timely opportunity to check in on progress over the recent challenging years, including the 
impact of the pandemic, and to provide an external perspective on how ESCC has been 
approaching future challenges and whether we are capturing all we can from national best 
practice. 
 
18.5 It is an expectation of the CPC process that the report produced by the CPC team is 
published by the relevant council alongside a response to the recommendations in the form of 
an action plan. The LGA will also publish the CPC report on its website. The publication of the 
report and the response is an opportunity to celebrate and publicise the positive feedback 
received and to set out our plans for the coming months to strengthen our approach further in 
tackling the challenges ahead. 
 
19. SCRUTINY REVIEW OF EQUALITY AND INCLUSION IN ASCH - REPORT OF THE 
PEOPLE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
19.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Assistant Chief Executive and a report by the 
Director of Adult Social Care and Health with observations on the Scrutiny Committee’s report.  
 
19.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 
 1) note and welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee; 
 

2) recommend the County Council to welcome the report of the Scrutiny Committee and 
to agree the response of the Director of Adult Social Care and Health to the 
recommendations and their implementation as set out in the action plan as found at 
Appendix 1 of the Director’s report.    
 

Reason 
 
19.3 The Scrutiny review has been welcomed as it provided an opportunity to review Equality 
and Inclusion in Adult Social Care and Health.  
 

Page 4



 
 
 

 

20. REPORT ON THE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROGRESS IN BECOMING A CARBON 
NEUTRAL COUNCIL  
 
20.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport and the Chief Operating Officer. 
 
20.2 It was RESOLVED to note the progress report. 
 
Reason 
 
20.3 The Council has recognised the severity of the climate crisis by declaring a climate 
emergency, by setting a clear science-based target and by committing an additional £9.9m of 
funding up to March 2025 to cutting corporate carbon emissions. The scale of the Council’s 
functions and the diversity of providers the Council works with makes this a complex and 
substantial task. Significant work has already been undertaken to reduce emissions and will 
continue to be undertaken. This report sets out the further progress made during 2022-23. 
 
21. EAST SUSSEX, BRIGHTON & HOVE AND THE SOUTH DOWNS NPA WASTE AND 
MINERALS PLAN REVIEW  
 
21.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Director of Communities, Economy and 
Transport.  
 

21.2 It was RESOLVED to: 

1) agree, subject to the approval of Brighton & Hove City Council and the South Downs 
National Park Authority, that the Proposed Modifications to the Submission draft of 
the Waste and Minerals Revised Policies document, and its supporting documents, 
is published for a representation period of eight weeks. 

2) agree that a revised draft of the Council’s Statement of Community Involvement 
(SCI) is published for consultation. 

Reason 
 
21.3 With the Waste and Minerals Revised Policies document now at the Examination stage, 
it is clear that the Authorities are at a significantly advanced stage in the preparation of this 
Plan.  To enable the Examination to be concluded, and a positive outcome to be reached by the 
Planning Inspectors, some modifications need to be made to the version of the Plan that was 
originally submitted for Examination.  The Authorities need to give interested parties the 
opportunity to comment upon these proposed modifications and, should such comments be 
forthcoming, it will be for the Inspectors to consider these as part of their considerations of the 
Plan. 
 
21.4 Approval to publish and consult on the proposed modifications will therefore allow the 
Authorities to progress the Waste and Minerals Revised Policies towards adoption, thereby 
ensuring an up-to-date Plan exists in which to consider relevant planning applications against. 
 
21.5 Approval to consult on a revised draft of the Statement of Community Involvement will 
ensure that the County Council is compliant with the relevant legislation concerning this matter. 
 
22. THE CONSERVATORS OF ASHDOWN FOREST - 2022/23 OUTTURN  
 
22.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Operating Officer.  
 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

22.2 It was RESOLVED to: 
 

1) note the 2022/23 Outturn for the Conservators’ Core and Countryside Stewardship 
budgets; and 

 
2) approve the contribution of £23,013 to offset the deficit on the Conservators’ Core 
Budget for 2022/23. 
 

Reason 
 
22.3 While the Council has a statutory obligation to meet the shortfall between expenditure 
and income of the Conservators’ Core Budget, it also has the responsibility for approving the 
level of expenditure. It is recognised that the 2022/23 deficit in the Core Budget has arisen 
primarily from the delay in implementing the car park charging scheme, the provision for a 
potential H&S Executive claim and the write off of historical bad debt which was not wholly 
foreseeable when the budget was agreed.   
 
22.4 A financial contribution to the Conservators of Ashdown Forest of £23,013, being the 
adjusted Core Budget operational deficit of £82,861 less the adjustments for non-cash 
accounting items and the provision for the HSE penalty totalling £59,848 will offset the deficit on 
the Conservators’ Core Budget for 2022/23  
 
23. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
23.1 It was agreed that items 5, 7, 8, and 9 should be reported to the County Council.  
[Note: The items being reported to the County Council refer to minute number 17, 19, 20 and 
21.] 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



Report to: Cabinet 
 

Date: 7 November 2023 
 

By: Chief Executive  
 

Title of report: Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) – update 
on planning for 2024/25 and beyond 
 

Purpose of report: To update Members on the latest policy context, Medium Term 
Financial Plan and capital programme. 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to:  

i. note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2; 
 

ii. note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 
appendix 1; 

 
iii. note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3; 
 
iv. note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 4 and appendix 2; 

and 
 
v. agree to continue lobbying for sustainable funding to meet the needs of the 

residents of East Sussex.  
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1 In June Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in the 
Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, our integrated 
business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the updated demographic, 
economic and service evidence base; the national and local policy context; and updates on 
our medium term financial planning position and capital programme. It set out our latest 
understanding of how we would need to continue to respond to the broad and evolving 
range of policy, demographic and financial drivers which influence the outlook for the 
Council, both in the short and longer-term. 
 
1.2 State of the County painted a vivid picture of the strengths and diversity of our 
county, as well as needs and challenges.  The report illustrated the importance and broad 
range of support the County Council provides to East Sussex residents, businesses and 
communities, particularly the most vulnerable. There is much to be proud of, from our 
leading work on integrating health and social care to maximise people’s independence, to 
the support we are delivering, with partners, to help local businesses thrive, improvements to 
the county’s bus services and the additional investment we are making in the resilience of 
our roads. The recent peer challenge underlined the Council’s strong record of delivery, the 
value of our partnership working and our good foundations to plan for the longer term future. 
 
1.3 The State of the County report also highlighted the high levels of uncertainty and 
change that continue to characterise the environment within which we are currently 
operating and planning. Factors such as the challenging national economic situation and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



cost of living pressures on households, growing demand for our support and the impact of 
national reforms to many of our key service areas, particularly social care, contributed to a 
highly uncertain financial outlook. As a result of this unclear and evolving picture it was not 
possible to present an updated Medium Term Financial Plan as part of State of the County. 
 
1.4 Since June, the planning context has developed further, with more national policy 
announcements and changes which are summarised at paragraph 2 below. Councils across 
the country, including ESCC, are also facing a rapid escalation in both demand and costs as 
a result of national fa
[...]
economic growth; 

 Keeping vulnerable people safe;  

 Helping people help themselves; and 

 Making best use of resources, now and for the future - the test applied to all activities 
to ensure sustainability of our resources, both in terms of money and the 
environment.  

 
In June Cabinet agreed, for planning purposes, a number of changes to the delivery 
outcomes which underpin these priorities to ensure they remain up to date. 
 
1.9 This report provides Members with an update on the context for planning and the 
additional challenges we must take into account. It includes: 

 updates on key policy context developments since June; 

 updates on the financial context and an updated Medium Term Financial Plan for 
2024/25-2026/27; and 

 an update on the capital programme and next steps.  
 
2. Policy context update 

 
2.1 Key areas in which there have been developments since the State of the County 
report, or in which further developments are expected in the coming months, are detailed 
below. 
 

 National economic context – Inflation, as measured by the Consumer Prices Index 
(CPI), stood at 6.7% in the 12 months to September, unchanged from August but down 
from 6.8% in July. This is the lowest rate since February 2022, helped by falling energy 
prices and slower increases in the price of food. Inflation is currently forecast by the 
Bank of England to fall further to around 5% this year and to meet its 2% target by early 
2025. The ongoing high rate continues to place cost of living pressures on individuals 
and families, although average annual growth in regular pay across all sectors in April to 
June 2023 was 7.8%, matching inflation for the first time in two years. Reflecting the 
reduction in inflation, the Bank of England maintained interest rates at 5.25% in 
September, having increased them by a quarter of a percentage point to that level in 
August. Analysts suggest this may have been the last in the series of recent rises, given 
that further f
[...]
 get to 4.99% (2.99% 
plus 2.00% ASC Precept) 

(7.021) (0.247) (0.256) 

Business Rate Pooling – continuation for a 
further year 

(2.194) 2.194 0.000 

Continuation of the ASC Market 
Sustainability and Improvement Fund/Grant 
for a further year 

(2.209) 2.209 0.000 

Impact on general contingency (0.114) 0.042 (0.003) 

Revised Budget Deficit 16.162 27.312 13.625 

 
3.5 At this point in the RPPR process it is not possible to present a balanced MTFP due 
to the considerable level of national funding uncertainty.  

3.6 We continue to benchmark our services against other local authorities to ensure 
these provide best value for money and to learn from others. Over the coming months we 
will explore options that may help to reduce the deficit including: 

 Working with district and borough councils to ensure the most up to date Council Tax 
base figures are available; 

 Reviewing the capital programme and impact of potential borrowing; 

 Revisiting and refining pressure bids; 

Medium Term Financial Plan 2024/25 2025/26 2026/27 
 £m £m £m 

Annual Budget Deficit / (Surplus) 27.700 23.114 13.884 

 

Total Budget Deficit / (Surplus) 27.700 50.814 64.698 

Page 14



 Exploring opportunities for additional income.  

If there is a deficit on the 2024/25 budget, and in line with our robust financial management 
policies and procedures, one option will be to use reserves to mitigate this position until the 
medium to longer term funding position is clarified. 

3.7  The latest projected reserve balances as at 31 March 2028 are set out in the table 
below. This position is prior to any draw on balances required to set a balanced budget for 
2024/25. 

Projected Reserve Balances 

Actual Balances 
@ 

Est. Balances 
@  

31-Mar-23 31-Mar-28 

£’000  £'000 

Held on behalf of others or statutorily 
ringfenced 

34,876 32,320 

Corporate Waste 19,883 8,880 

Capital Programme 13,426 483 

Insurance Risk 7,362 7,314 

ASC Reform Reserve 3,099 0 

Total Named Service Res
[...]
 part of ongoing planning for 
2024/25 and beyond, we have launched a public engagement exercise to seek additional 
feedback directly from local people on priorities and financial choices. This survey, alongside 
our RPPR engagement with key partners and groups representing local communities, will 
provide valuable additional insight to inform Cabinet recommendations and Council 
decisions on our budget and Council Plan in early 2024. 
 
6. Next Steps 

 
6.1 This report highlights the importance of the services the Council provides for the 
county, the positive achievements we have to build upon, and the strength of our robust 
planning processes. It also outlines the increased level of uncertainty within which planning 
for 2024/25 is taking place and the growing pressure on services. Much is to be determined 
around national spending allocations and priorities for 2024/25 onwards, the impact of 
national reforms, and the medium to longer term impact of the increases in demand and cost 
seen already this year.  
 
6.2 Thanks to our sound financial management and clear focus on priorities we expect to 
be able to manage within existing contingency arrangements this year but the situation for 
next financial year and beyond presents considerable challenges and our response will 
depend on levels of national support.  
 
6.3 Work will continue into the winter to understand the detailed funding picture as it 
emerges, the implications of national policy developments, the views of local people, and to 
refine our understanding of the county’s needs. This analysis will feed into our ongoing 
business and financial planning.   

Page 16



 
6.4 Members will continue to be involved in developing plans through Cabinet, County 
Council, Scrutiny Committees, and specific engagement sessions throughout the 2023/24 
RPPR process. 
 
BECKY SHAW 
Chief Executive 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Appendix 1 

  

1. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Updat
[...]
ck Office Systems (MBOS)   0.386    

Pressures approved via protocol 0.551 (0.078)    

Pressure Bids Oct 23  0.201   

Governance Services     

         Pressures approved via protocol 0.425 0.104 0.148  

Savings        

Temporary mitigations to savings (0.100)      

Removal of CET Trading Standards Saving 0.100      

Savings Slippage (1.347)      

Review of BSD Savings Options 0.373 (0.693)   

NET SERVICE EXPENDITURE 457.488 501.870 524.995 546.214 

Corporate Expenditure  43.958 47.135 58.372 

Treasury Management 13.930 (1.150) 5.400 4.000 

General Contingency  4.880 0.434 (0.022) 0.133 

Contingency for Potential Pay, Recruitment and Retention 11.283 5.673 5.840 5.852 

Inflation Risk Provision 2.972 0.008 0.007 0.013 

Provision for Energy Price Increase 1.300 (1.300)   

Pensions 8.023 (0.500)   

Apprenticeship Levy 0.600      

Levies & Grants 0.970 0.012 0.012 0.013 

TOTAL CORPORATE EXPENDITURE 43.958 47.135 58.372 68.383 

          

TOTAL PLANNED EXPENDITURE 501.446 549.005 583.367 614.597 

          

CUMULATIVE DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) 0.000 27.700 50.814 64.698 

ANNUAL DEFICIT/(SURPLUS) 0.000 27.700 23.114 13.884 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 2 - Capital Programme Update 

1 Background 

1.1 Through the Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources (RPPR) process the Capital Strategy 

and programme are reviewed annually to ensure that they support the Council’s responsibilities 

and departmental service strategies. To manage investment to a sustainable level, the Capital 

Strategy focuses on the delivery of targeted basic need for the council to continue to deliver 

services as efficiently as possible, rather than rationing through prioritisation. Basic need for the 

purpose of strategic capital planning is provided below: -  

 Place: ensuring we can deliver services by planning for future need. 

 Asset Condition: maintaining our assets to an agreed level. 

 ICT Strategy: ensure that our ICT is fit for 
[...]
.686 3.839 3.888 0.989 7.023 20.425 

Street Lighting and Traffic Signals – Salix 
Scheme 

0.219 - - - - 0.219 

Visually Better Roads 1.293 - - - - 1.293 

Rights of Way Surface Repairs and Bridges 0.552 0.514 0.484 0.494 3.211 5.255 

Communities, Economy & Transport (LEP 
Funded Schemes): 

      

Eastbourne Town Centre Phase 2 3.296 0.750 - - - 4.046 

Eastbourne/South Wealden Walking & Cycling 
Package 

2.064 0.343 - - - 2.407 

Hailsham/Polegate/Eastbourne Movement & 
Access Corridor 

0.275 0.119 - - - 0.394 

Hastings & Bexhill Movement & Access Package 4.203 - - - - 4.203 

Communities, Economy & Transport Total 74.072 69.041 50.393 37.199 223.756 454.461 

Total Programme 107.829 102.800 85.339 73.248 353.159 722.375 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28 September 2023
	5 RPPR update - 2024/25 next steps and Medium Term Financial Plan
	Appendix 1 - MTFP Update
	Appendix 1
	1. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update
	Normal Updates:
	A Council Tax Inflation and Base
	B Business Rates Retention, Growth and Collection Fund
	C Business Rates Reset from 2025/26
	D Revenue Support Grant
	E Continuation of Adult Social Care grant funding
	F Inflation for contracts (normal and contract specific)
	G CET: Waste Housing Growth
	H CSD: Family Safeguarding
	I Treasury Management
	J Pay Award Added Year and uplift
	K Levies Increase
	L  General Contingency
	This is calculated at an agreed formula of 1% of net budget less treasury management. The figures reflect the addition of 2026/27 and impacts of other changes.
	M CSD: Payment rates for ESCC Foster Carers
	There was an in-year increase to foster carer rates in 2023/24. The MTFP has been updated to reflect this impact at £0.460m in 2024/25.
	R Council Tax Flexibility
	S Proceeds of NNDR Pooling
	T Market Sustainability and Improvement Fund
	Annex 1: Detailed MTFP


	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme Update
	Appendix 2 - Capital Programme Update
	1 Background
	1.1 Through the Reconciling Policy Performance and Resources (RPPR) process the Capital Strategy and programme are reviewed annually to ensure that they support the Council’s responsibilities and departmental service strategies. To manage investment t...
	1.2 At Full Council in February 2023 the target led basic need capital strategy of 20 years, supported by a 10-year planned capital programme was approved. The approved programme was further updated at State of the County in June 2023 to reflect the 2...
	1.3 The financial outlook for local authorities is increasingly challenging, with factors such as the volatile economic situation, undefined impact of national reforms and uncertain funding allocations leaving much uncertainty about the Council’s futu...

	2 Variations to the Current Approved Programme
	2.1 The programme has been updated for approved variations and other approved updates since the State of the County in June 2023. These are summarised in the table below with the detailed capital programme provided at Annex A.
	2.2 Approved Variations: A gross increase to the programme of £9.200m relating to fully funded schemes having a net nil impact on the capital programme due to the identification of developer contributions and specific grant funding in accordance with ...
	2.3 Highways Maintenance Investment: In order to maintain approved road condition target rates in the future, the £5.100 additional investment identified above has been assumed on an ongoing basis to be funded from borrowing. Further one-off investmen...

	3 Funding Update
	3.1 Table 3 below provides an updated capital programme funding position to reflect the capital programme updates and their associated funding assumptions outlined above.
	3.2 The updated capital programme has a borrowing requirement for the period 2023/24 to 2032/33 of £372m, which represents 51% of the total gross programme funding. This is an increase of £56m compared to that reported in the S

Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 

CABINET 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet held at Council Chamber, County Hall, Lewes on 7 
November 2023. 
 

 
PRESENT  Councillors Keith Glazier (Chair), Nick Bennett (Vice Chair), Bob Bowdler, 
Claire Dowling, Carl Maynard and Bob Standley 

 
Members spoke on the items indicated  
 

 Councillor Bennett   - Item 5 (minute 26)  
 Councillor Daniel  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Denis  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Field  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Maples  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Scott  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Stephen Shing - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Swansborough - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Tutt   - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 Councillor Wright  - Item 5 (minute 26) 
 
24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 28 SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
24.1 The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 28 September 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record. 
 
25. REPORTS  
 
25.1 Copies of the reports referred to below are included in the minute book. 
 
26. RPPR UPDATE - 2024/25 NEXT STEPS AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 
26.1 The Cabinet considered a report by the Chief Executive. 
 
26.2 The Cabinet RESOLVED to: 
 

 1)  note the updated policy context as set out in paragraph 2 of the report; 

2)  note the updated Medium Term Financial Plan as set out in paragraph 3 and 

appendix 1 of the report; 

3) note the reserves summary set out in paragraph 3 of the report; 

4) note the capital programme update as set out in paragraph 4 and appendix 2 of 

the report; and 

5) agree to continue lobbying for sustainable funding to meet the needs of the 

residents of East Sussex.  

 
Reason 
 
26.3 In June Cabinet considered the State of the County report, a key milestone in the 
Council’s Reconciling Policy, Performance and Resources (RPPR) process, our integrated 
business and financial planning cycle. The report set out the updated demographic, economic 
and service evidence base; the national and local policy context; and updates on our medium 
term financial planning position and capital programme. It set out our latest understanding of 
how we would need to continue to respond to the broad and evolving range of policy, 



 
 
 

 

demographic and financial drivers which influence the outlook for the Council, both in the short 
and longer-term. 
 
26.4 This report highlights the importance of the services the Council provides for the county, 
the positive achievements we have to build upon, and the strength of our robust planning 
processes. It also outlines the increased level of uncertainty within which planning for 2024/25 is 
taking place and the growing pressure on services. Much is to be determined around national 
spending allocations and priorities for 2024/25 onwards, the impact of national reforms, and the 
medium to longer term impact of the increases in demand and cost seen already this year.  
 
27. TO AGREE WHICH ITEMS ARE TO BE REPORTED TO THE COUNTY COUNCIL  
 
27.1 There were no items to report to the County Council.  
 
 
 
 
 


